STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1982 No.48 (S.4)

EDUCATION, SCOTLAND

The County of Argyll Educational Trust (Amendment) Scheme 1982

Made - - -

15th January 1982

Coming into Operation

15th January 1982

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 105(1), 116 and 112(2) of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 (a) and all other powers enabling him in that behalf and after—

- (a) preparing a draft scheme to amend the County of Argyll Educational Trust Schemes 1960 and 1969,
- (b) carrying out the procedure specified in section 112(1) of the said Act, and
- (c) no objections or proposed amendments to the draft scheme having been received by him,

the Secretary of State hereby makes the following scheme:-

Citation

1. This scheme may be cited as the County of Argyll Educational Trust (Amendment) Scheme 1982. The principal scheme and this scheme shall be construed as one and may be cited as the County of Argyll Educational Trust Schemes 1960 to 1982.

Interpretation

- 2.—(1) In this scheme unless the context otherwise requires:—
- "principal scheme" means the County of Argyll Educational Trust Schemes 1960 and 1969;
- "Council" means Strathclyde Regional Council as statutory successor to the County Council of the County of Argyll acting as governing body of the County of Argyll Educational Trust;
 - "Club" means the Kintyre Club, Glasgow; and
- "area of benefit" means the district of Kintyre in the former County of Argyll.
- (2) References in this scheme to a section, Schedule or column shall, except where the context otherwise requires, be construed as references to a section of or a Schedule to this scheme or a column of such a Schedule as the case may be.

Transfer, vesting and amalgamation of funds

3.—(1) As soon as can conveniently be arranged after the coming into operation of this scheme, the Club shall transfer to the Council all capital

sums, cash balances, books, deeds and papers relating to the James Greenlees Bursary Fund, the Kintyre Bursary Fund, the Alexander Love Bursary Fund, the Duncan MacCallum Bursary Fund and the Dr. Robert Fullerton Bursary Fund, as specified in the Schedule, to which the Club has right as governing body and the said funds shall be vested in the Council without the necessity of any other instrument or conveyance.

- (2) The funds specified in sub-paragraph (1) above shall on the coming into operation of this scheme be amalgamated to form one endowment under the name of the Kintyre Club Bursaries Trust and shall be held, administered and applied by the Council exclusively in accordance with the conditions and provisions of this scheme.
- (3) As a condition of the payment or transfer specified in sub-paragraph (1) above, the Council shall discharge such lawful debts of the trust as remain unpaid by the Club and shall, after satisfactory examination and audit of the accounts, grant to the Club a discharge of their intromissions with the said funds.
- (4) Without prejudice to anything contained in sub-paragraph (1) above, any person in whose name any part of the moveable property vested in the Council by virtue of this scheme is registered shall, if so required by the Council, execute a transfer of the said property in favour of the Council.

Additional section

4. The following section shall be inserted after section 14B of the principal scheme:

"Kintyre Club Bursaries

- 14C.—(1) The Council shall each year award such number of bursaries as they think fit, to be known as Kintyre Club Bursaries, which shall be open to natives of, and to sons and daughters of natives of, the area of benefit.
- (2) Each bursary shall be tenable in Scotland at any university, central institution, training college or other institution for such number of years as the Council may determine, provided that it shall be in the power of the Council in exceptional circumstances to allow a bursary to be tenable at a similar institution furth of Scotland.
- (3) In the event in any year of insufficient applications from persons eligible for the said bursaries under the foregoing sub-section (1), it shall be in the power of the Council to extend the bursaries to applicants who are natives of, or sons and daughters of natives of, the former County of Argyll.
- (4) In making awards under this paragraph, the Council shall satisfy themselves by such means as they think fit of the attainment, merit and promise of each applicant to whom it is proposed to make an award."

Amendment to First Schedule to principal scheme

5. The principal scheme shall be and is hereby amended by the addition to the First Schedule thereto of the entries in the Schedule. The existing serial numbers 10A, 10B, 10C and 10D in the First Schedule shall be renumbered 10B, 10C, 10D and 10E respectively.

D		oci	-4:	
ĸ	<i>e</i> 1}	oci	7111	าท

6. The Kintyre Club Bursaries Trust Scheme 1957 (a) shall cease to have effect on the coming into operation of this scheme.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland.

Alastair D. F. Findlay Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Education Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh. 15th January 1982.

⁽a) Approved by Her Majesty in Council on 24th June 1957.

PARTICULARS OF ENDOWMENTS TO WHICH THIS SCHEME RELATES

Serial No. (1)	Name of Endowment	Designation of Founders (3)	Governing Instrument	Area or School of Benefit (5)
	(2)		(4)	
10A	Kintyre Club Bursaries Trust comprising: (a) James Greenlees Bursary Fund (b) Kintyre Bursary Fund (c) Alexander Love Bursary Fund (d) Duncan MacCallum Bursary Fund (e) Dr. Robert Fullerton Bursary Fund	James Greenlees of Uddington, sometime President of the Club Robert Ker of Auchinraith, Merchant in Glasgow The Family of the Late Mr. and Mrs. Alexander Love of Campbeltown Duncan MacCallum, Distiller in Campbeltown Dr. Robert Fullerton, Physician in Glasgow	Kintyre Club Bursaries Trust Scheme 1957 "" Trust Disposition and Settlement dated 21st March 1928 and registered in the Books of Council and Session on 11th September 1937	Kintyre (and thereafter the former County of Argyll)

70p net